

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
WHITE PLAINS DIVISION

ALAN KACHALSKY, et al.,	:	Case No. 10-CV-05413-CS
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	Hon. Cathy Seibel
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
SUSAN CACACE,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
-----	:	X

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Alan Gura*
Gura & Possessky, PLLC
101 N. Columbus Street, Suite 405
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/Fax 703.997.7665
Lead Counsel
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice

Vincent Gelardi
Gelardi & Randazzo
800 Westchester Avenue, Suite S-608
Rye Brook, NY 10573
914.251.0603/Fax 914.253.0909
Local Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT. 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 6

ARGUMENT. 7

I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT SECURES A RIGHT TO CARRY ARMS IN PUBLIC. 7

II. GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS MAY NOT ARBITRARILY DETERMINE WHETHER AN INDIVIDUAL MAY EXERCISE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS. 13

III. CONDITIONING THE EXERCISE OF SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS ON PROOF OF “PROPER CAUSE” FOR SELF-DEFENSE VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE. 19

 A. The Second Amendment Rights of Law-Abiding, Responsible Individuals Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny Review. 19

 B. The “Proper Cause” Standard Fails Any Level of Scrutiny. 24

CONCLUSION. 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

414 Theater Corp. v. Murphy,
499 F.2d 1155 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 15

754 Orange Ave., Inc. v. West Haven,
761 F.2d 105 (2d Cir. 1985) 15

Andrews v. State,
50 Tenn. 165 (1871)..... 9-11

Ashcroft v. ACLU,
542 U.S. 656 (2004)..... 20

Aymette v. State,
21 Tenn. 154 (1840)..... 11

Bach v. Pataki,
408 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005) 2, 3

Bayside Enterprises, Inc. v. Carson,
450 F. Supp. 696 (M.D. Fla. 1978). 19

Beal v. Stern,
184 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 15, 16

Broadway Books, Inc. v. Roberts,
642 F. Supp. 486 (E.D.Tenn. 1986)..... 19

Buck v. Bell,
274 U.S. 200 (1927)..... 23

Cantwell v. Connecticut,
310 U.S. 296 (1940)..... 14, 16

Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n,
447 U.S. 557 (1980)..... 21

Charette v. Town of Oyster Bay,
159 F.3d 749 (2d Cir. 1998) 15

Chesapeake B & M, Inc. v. Harford County,
58 F.3d 1005 (4th Cir. 1995). 15

Citizens United v. FEC,
130 S. Ct. 876 (2010). 20

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988). 18

City of Las Vegas v. Moberg,
82 N.M. 626, 485 P.2d 737 (N.M. Ct. App. 1971). 9

Clark v. City of Lakewood,
259 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2001) 14

Clark v. Jeter,
486 U.S. 456 (1988) 20

District of Columbia v. Heller,
128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008). passim

Elam v. Bolling,
53 F. Supp. 2d 854 (W.D.Va. 1999). 19

Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992) 16, 18

FW/PBS v. City of Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990) 13, 15

Genusa v. Peoria,
619 F.2d 1203 (7th Cir. 1980). 19

Hague v. Committee for Indus. Org.,
307 U.S. 496 (1937) 16

In re Application of McIntyre,
552 A.2d 500 (Del. Super. 1988). 11

In re Brickey,
8 Idaho 597, 70 P. 609 (1902). 9

Kachalsky v. Cacase,
65 A.D.3d 1045 (2d Dept. 2009)..... 3

Kellogg v. City of Gary,
562 N.E.2d 685 (Ind. 1990)..... 9

Kuck v. Danaher,
600 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010) 14

Kunz v. New York,
340 U.S. 290 (1951)..... 16

Largent v. Texas,
318 U.S. 418 (1943) 15

Louisiana v. United States,
380 U.S. 145 (1965) 15

Lusk v. Vill. of Cold Spring,
475 F.3d 480 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 13

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) passim

MD II Entertainment v. City of Dallas,
28 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 19

Muscarello v. United States,
524 U.S. 125 (1998)..... 8

N.J. Env'tl. Fed'n v. Wayne Twp.,
310 F. Supp. 2d 681 (D.N.J. 2004)..... 19

Nakatomi Inv. v. City of Schenectady,
949 F. Supp. 988 (N.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 13

Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind v. FTC,
420 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2005) 15

Niemotko v. Maryland,
340 U.S. 268 (1951)..... 20

Nunn v. State,
 1 Ga. 243 (1846). 9, 10

Ohio Citizen Action v. City of Mentor-On-The-Lake,
 272 F. Supp. 2d 671 (N.D. Ohio 2003). 19

Ohio Citizen Action v. City of Seven Hills,
 35 F. Supp. 2d 575 (N.D. Ohio 1999). 19

Parker v. District of Columbia,
 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007). 13, 14

Peruta v. County of San Diego,
 678 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (S.D. Ca. 2010). 7

R.W.B. of Riverview, Inc. v. Stemple,
 111 F. Supp. 2d 748 (S.D.W.Va. 2000). 19

Robertson v. Baldwin,
 165 U.S. 275 (1897). 9

Schneider v. New Jersey (Town of Irvington),
 308 U.S. 147 (1939). 19, 24

Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham,
 394 U.S. 147 (1969). 13, 16-18

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
 502 U.S. 105 (1991). 24

State ex rel. City of Princeton v. Buckner,
 180 W. Va. 457, 377 S.E.2d 139 (1988). 9

State v. Chandler,
 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850). 10, 11

State v. Delgado,
 298 Or. 395, 692 P.2d 610 (Or. 1984). 9

State v. Reid,
 1 Ala. 612 (1840). 10

State v. Rosenthal,
75 Vt. 295, 55 A. 610 (1903)..... 9

Staub v. City of Baxley,
355 U.S. 313 (1958) 13, 14, 17

T & A’s, Inc. v. Town Bd. of the Town of Ramapo,
109 F. Supp. 2d 161 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 14

Tom T., Inc. v. City of Eveleth,
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3718 (D. Minn. March 11, 2003)..... 19

United States v. Carolene Products Co.,
304 U.S. 144 (1938)..... 21, 22

United States v. Chester,
2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 26508 (4th Cir. Dec. 30, 2010) 7, 14, 21

United States v. Emerson,
270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 22

United States v. Engstrum,
609 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Utah 2009) 20

United States v. Everist,
368 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 22

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) 14

United States v. Miller,
307 U.S. 174 (1939)..... 12

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 23

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc) 7, 20, 21

United States v. Williams,
616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 21

United States v. Yancey,
621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010) 21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend II. passim

Statutes and Regulations

D.C. Code § 22-4504(a) (2008). 13

D.C. Code § 22-4506 (2008). 13

N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00(10). 2

N.Y. Penal Law § 265.01(1). 1

N.Y. Penal Law § 265.03(3). 1

N.Y. Penal Law § 265.20. 1

N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(1). 2

N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(1)(b) 18

N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(2)(f). 2

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th Ed. 1998). 8

David Kopel & Clayton Cramer, *State Court Standards
of Review for the Right to Keep and Bear Arms*,
50 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 1 (2010). 22

Florenz Plassman & John Whitley, Comment: Confirming “More Guns,
Less Crime,” 55 STANFORD L. REV. 1313 (2003) 23

THE AMERICAN STUDENTS’ BLACKSTONE (G. Chase ed. 1884) 11
